

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1376

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “a” and substitute “general and limited”; in the same line, strike “license” and substitute “licenses”; and in line 6, strike “a certain annual license fee;” and substitute “certain license fees; providing for a license fee credit for certain licensees under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike line 30 in its entirety and substitute:

“(D) (1) THE SCAT LICENSE MAY BE ISSUED AS A GENERAL OR LIMITED LICENSE.

(2) A GENERAL SCAT LICENSE SHALL AUTHORIZE THE HOLDER TO OPERATE IN ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE PROVIDED THAT THE HOLDER COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBTITLE.

(3) A LIMITED SCAT LICENSE SHALL AUTHORIZE THE HOLDER TO OPERATE IN NOT MORE THAN THREE CONTIGUOUS DESIGNATED POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE PROVIDED THAT:

(I) THE HOLDER COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND

(II) THE TOTAL POPULATION OF THE DESIGNATED POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000,000, BASED UPON THE MOST RECENT APPLICABLE POPULATION RECORDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE.

(Over)

(4) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ALL PRIVILEGES CONFERRED UNDER A SCAT LICENSE SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO A GENERAL OR LIMITED SCAT LICENSE.

(E) (1) THE ANNUAL FEES FOR A SCAT LICENSE ARE:

(I) FOR A GENERAL SCAT LICENSE, \$2,000;

(II) FOR A LIMITED SCAT LICENSE, THE FEE SHALL BE BASED UPON THE MOST RECENT APPLICABLE POPULATION RECORDS OF THE DESIGNATED POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, AS COMPILED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, AS FOLLOWS:

1. A POPULATION OF NOT MORE THAN 300,000..... \$750;

2. A POPULATION OF MORE THAN 300,000, BUT LESS THAN 600,000.....\$1,000;

AND

3. A POPULATION OF AT LEAST 600,000.....\$1,500.

(2) NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, AN APPLICANT FOR A SCAT LICENSE WHO HOLDS A PERMANENT RETAIL LICENSE AND A SPECIAL CATERING LICENSE, OR WHO PAYS AN ADDITIONAL FEE FOR THE PRIVILEGE OF CATERING IN THE APPLICANT'S POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, SHALL BE ENTITLED TO A LICENSE FEE CREDIT NOT TO EXCEED THE ADDITIONAL CATERING FEE PAID IN THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, PROVIDED THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM LICENSE FEE PAYMENT OF \$250 FOR A GENERAL OR LIMITED SCAT LICENSE.”;

and in line 31, strike “(E)” and substitute “(F)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 9, 18, 28, and 30, strike “(F)”, “(G)”, “(H)”, and “(I)”, respectively, and substitute “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively.

On page 4, in lines 1, 6, and 10, strike “(J)”, “(K)”, and “(L)”, respectively, and substitute

“(K)”, “(L)”, and “(M)”, respectively.